502517166 10/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SFI MedTech, SrL	12/27/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WaveTec Vision Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	66 Argonaut		
Internal Address:	Suite 170		
City:	Aliso Viejo		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92656		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7878655
Application Number:	13952539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-760-0404

Email: efiilng@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Derek R. Bayles

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street

Address Line 2: 14th floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

	PATENT
Signature:	/Derek Bayles/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek Bayles
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WAVTC.064A / 064C1

REEL: 031322 FRAME: 0729

\$80.00 787°

Date:	10/01/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif	

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is dated as of December 27, 2012 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), by SIFI MedTech SrL, an Italian corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), to WaveTec Vision Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign, sell, transfer and set over to the Assignee, successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the patent listed on Schedule A attached hereto, throughout the world, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/194,721 filed September 29, 2008), and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority thereto that include one or more claims in the WaveTec Field (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement), including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent, utility models, petty patents, design patents and certificates of invention which may hereafter be granted be or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof (collectively, the "Patent"); and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instructions; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to carry out the intent and purpose of the Purchase Agreement by the execution and delivery of this instrument evidencing the assignment by Assignor and the assumption by Assignee of all the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Effective as of the date hereof (the "Closing Date"), Assignor hereby does sell, assign (and confirm it has assigned), convey, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's entire rights, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent as now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, together with the right to claim priority in the United States and before any international conventions and foreign jurisdictions and the rights to all income, royalties, or payments due or payable as of the effective date of this assignment or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by

1

reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

- Authorization. Effective upon the Closing Date, Assignor authorizes and requests
 the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any other official whose duty is
 to record ownership of patents in the United States and in all foreign countries, to
 record the Assignee as the owner of the Patent.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. After the Closing Date and at Assignee's request and expense, Assignor will assign and deliver to Assignee all materials and information of the Assignor or its outside intellectual property counsel that was created, collected or reviewed in connection with the preparation, prosecution or maintenance of the Patent. In addition, at Assignee's request and expense, Assignor will provide further cooperation reasonably necessary (such as executing and delivering additional assignments, affidavits, and other documents and providing information and materials) to obtain, perfect, enforce and defend the Patent in the United States or any foreign country.
- 4. Covenant Not to Sue. After the Closing Date, and except in the event of a breach of any of the terms of the Purchase Agreement or Patent Security Agreement of even date by Assignee and/or any document to be delivered thereunder by Assignee, Assignor hereby releases, discharges, and covenants not to assert any claim, cause of action, or right of action against Assignee and/or Assignee's parents, subsidiaries, customers, distributors, affiliates, joint venturers, agents, employees, directors, successors, and assigns, in which Assignor asserts that it is the owner of the Patent, or has the right to receive royalties or enjoy any other rights and/or benefits Assignor would have if Assignor were an owner of the Patent.
- 5. Governing Law. This Assignment, the rights of the parties and all Actions arising in whole or in part under or in connection herewith, will be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic substantive laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule that would cause the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, made and entered into this Assignment under seal as of the date first set forth above.

SIFI MEDTECH, SrL

Fabrizio Chines, Managing Director

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

ACCEPTED:

WAVETER VISION SYSTEMS, INC.

By: ____ Name:

Title: Chr. + Francial Officer

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Oxonge

On house 32, 3013, before me, Suel Notarial personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for
The State of California

Commission # 2024000 Notary Public - California Orange County

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Schedule A

PATENT

Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Description				
12/569,849	7,878,655	February 1, 2011	Systems	and	Methods	for	Implanting
and Examining Intraocular Lens							

Æ

PATENT REEL: 031322 FRAME: 0735

RECORDED: 10/01/2013